Daily turnover (mn shs) 6.1
52wk high/low 7.61/3.93
Issued shares (mn) 1,773
Free float (mn) 1,773
Market cap (HK$ mn) 12,571
Major shareholders (%) Realbest (19.97%)

Short term stock price pressure expected, since: 1).
payment is larger than expected; 2) market could have more
concerns that overseas expansion will run into similar
problems in the future.  Last week 1m 3m YTD

[868.HK] +1.87 +6.63

Valuation and recommendation:
We lower our earnings forecast by 8.8% for 2010 to factor
in the lawsuit’s impact. We maintain our target price of
HK$8.7/share. Current stock price is 12.8x 2010 P/E, still
lower than the peers’ average of 13.7x. Investors are
advised to ACCUMULATE the counter when the stock
price tumbles due to the event.

Risks:
Further unfavorable developments in this lawsuit.

-2.07

-3.39 -0.77

+0.43

[CICC H-share Index] +5.36 +6.44

[CICC Auto&Parts Index] +2.33 +9.01 +3.27 +10.75

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160
180
200

09/04 09/06 09/08 09/10 09/12 10/02

% Xinyi Glass HSCCI Index

Xinyi Glass: April 6, 2010

Figure 1: Earnings forecast revision Figure 1: Earnings forecast revision

Actual Before After Change Before After Change
Revenue 3,958   5,067   5,067   0.0% 6,030   6,030   0.0%
COGS 2,496   3,259   3,259   0.0% 3,891   3,891   0.0%
Gross profit 1,462   1,808   1,808   0.0% 2,140   2,140   0.0%
Other income 34   53   53   0.0% 63   63   0.0%
Selling expenses 268   343   343   0.0% 409   409   0.0%
G&A 323   380   380   0.0% 440   440   0.0%
Other gains 13   56   56   0.0% 66   66   0.0%
Financial expenses 8   20   20   0.0% 20   20   0.0%
PBT 824   1,174   1,070   -8.8% 1,400   1,400   0.0%
Income tax 47   94   86   -8.8% 182   182   0.0%
Minority interests -3   -2   -2   -8.8% -3   -3   0.0%
Net income 774   1,077   982   -8.8% 1,216   1,215   0.0%
EPS (HK$) 0.44   0.61   0.55   -8.8% 0.69   0.69   0.0%

2011E2010E2009A
 HK$ MN

Source: Company data, CICC Research

Figure 2: Historical and forecasted financial data
 Income Statement(HK$ mn) 2006A 2007A 2008A 2009A 2010E 2011E

Turnover 1,933 2,775 3,894 3,958 5,067 6,030
Cost of goods sold -1,233 -1,702 -2,683 -2,496 -3,259 -3,891
Gross profit 700 1,072 1,211 1,462 1,808 2,140
Other revenues 10 18 38 34 53 63
Selling & distribution costs -211 -286 -318 -268 -343 -409
General & admin expenses -111 -135 -209 -323 -380 -440
Other gains 22 57 46 13 56 6